

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX: 634-0715 E-mail manager@tojaz.us

Respect for the past — Looking to the future Celebrating Our 108th Anniversary March 1899-2007

ORDINANCE #351

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE CODE OF JEROME, ARIZONA, CHAPTER 2 MAYOR AND COUNCIL, ARTICLE 2-1 COUNCIL, BY AMENDING SECTION 2-1-5 **COMPENSATION RELATED TO AUTHORIZING COUNCIL TO ESTABLISH SALARIES** FOR THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS BY RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, as follows:

Section I. in General.

The Code of Jerome, Arizona, Chapter 2 Mayor and Council, Article 2-1 Council is hereby amended by amending Section 2-1-5 Compensation to read as follows (deletions in strikeout; additions in ALL CAPS):

Section 2-1-5 Compensation

There shall be no THE compensation allowed to OF the mayor and the councilmen MEMBERS OF THE TOWN SHALL BE FIXED FROM TIME TO TIME BY RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL.

Section II. Providing for Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances.

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance or any part of the Code adopted herein by reference, are hereby repealed.

Section III. **Providing for Severability.**

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phase or portion of this Ordinance or any part of the Code adopted herein by reference, is for any reason held to be



For TTY Access, Call The Arizona Relay Service at 1-800-367-8939 And Ask For Town of Jerome at 634-7943



Jerome Town Hall Located at 600 Clark Street, Jerome Civic Center

Page #2. Ordinance #351 – Council compensation

invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

this day of	t	_, 2008 by the following vote:	
	NAYES:		
	ABSTAINED:		
APPROVED this	day of	, 2008.	
John R. Bouwm	an, Mayor		
ATTEST:			
Brandon Willian	ns, Town Clerk	The second second	
APPROVED AS	TO FORM:		
Curtis, Goodwir	n, Sullivan, Udall &	Schwab, P.L.C.	
CORRECT COPY	Y OF THE ORDINAN JEROME ON THE	RK, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TURE AND CE 351 ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL DAY OF, 2008, WAS POSTED IN	
INKEE PLACES	OUN THE DAT	OF, 2008.	